MINUTES

INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

July 19, 2007

I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Mrs. Peters called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center South Building, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance with IC § 25-23-1-5(b).

Board Members Present:

Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., President Laurie Peters, R.N., Vice-President Susan Dye, R.N., Member Jerry Burghduff, L.P.N., Member Anne Ogle, Consumer Member Scott Johns, R.N., Member Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary Laurel Valentino, R.N., Member

Board Members Absent:

None

State Officials Present:

Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Gordon White, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General

II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE JUNE 21, 2007 MEETING OF THE BOARD

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes from the June 21, 2007 meeting of the Board.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

IV. INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT

Ernie Klein, ISNAP Executive Director, appeared before the Board and informed them that ISNAP signed a one year contract that is valid through July 31, 2008. Mr. Klein informed the Board that the money presented in the contract will run out prior to the end of the contract. Mr. Klein suggested that the Board and IPLA staff meet to come up with solutions to the shortage of money to run the program. Mr. Klein also welcomed the Board members to visit the ISNAP facility at any time.

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP has, as of June 2007, 468 active clients, 22 new intakes, 44 intakes in process and 15 RMA's returned.

Mr. Lindquist stated that the second quarterly newsletter has been printed and mailed. ISNAP met June 18, 2007 to review those who have applied for the "Needs Assistance Fund." Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP has increased the number of vouchers available to applicants who qualify from 1/3 to 1/2 of the scheduled urine drug screens that ISNAP will pay for. In addition, Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that the nurse is eligible to re-apply every three months.

Mr. Lindquist informed the Board that ISNAP is planning their fall conference for September 21, 2007. Mr. Lindquist also stated that ISNAP has \$6,000 dollars committed in sponsorships.

Mr. Lindquist addressed the audience as requested by the Board.

V. EDUCATION

1. Huntington University - BSN Initial Accreditation Site Visit

Margaret Winter and Pat Pierce appeared before the Board regarding the site visit conducted by Laurie Peters, Vice-President and Susan Dye, Board Member, on June 25, 2007. Ms. Peters informed the Board that they currently do not have a secretary. The admissions policy is non-specific and the Board asked them for clarification. The Board also requested clarification of their curriculum. Ms. Winter informed the Board that they do have some books on file for the library and they do have a designated library space. Ms. Winter also informed the Board that they currently have seven students registered and twelve for the first intake.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve the site visit survey for Huntington University and place them on initial accreditation.

SLAGLE/PARKER

Motion carried 6-0-2 Ms. Dye and Ms. Peters abstained.

2. ITT Tech - Report of Survey Visit

Marilyn Chestnut, Karen Larson and Louise Hart appeared before the Board regarding the site visit conducted by Paulette Worcestor, State Surveyor on June 25, 2007. Ms. Hart informed the Board that they will be admitting thirty students per quarter. They also informed the Board that they have contracts established with various health systems and hospitals.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve the site visit survey for ITT Tech and place them on initial accreditation.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

3. Ball State University - Change in Nursing Credit Hours

The Board reviewed documentation they received from Nancy Dillard at Ball State University regarding a change in their nursing credit hours between two nursing courses. Ms. Dillard explained that the change would not affect the total nursing credit hours for the student's degree. She further explained that the intent of the change is to enable students to utilize clinical time more effectively for nursing practice. They are decreasing the NUR 230/230L from four credit hours to three credit hours and increasing NUR 404/404L from three credit hours to four credit hours.

The Board reviewed this information as an FYI.

VI. PERSONAL APPEARANCES

A. Appearance by Applicants for Licensure

1. Brandi Stone

Ms. Stone appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. On June 27, 2004 she was convicted of a class A misdemeanor of operating a vehicle while intoxicated. She pled guilty to this charge on October 12, 2004. She was ordered to unsupervised probation for one year, attend alcohol and drug counseling, sixty hours of community service, attend LIVE impact panel, pay court costs and probation fees, and she lost her driving privileges for thirty days and restricted for 180 days.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve Brandi Stone to take the examination and once she passes, issue her license.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

2. Raushanah Bryant

Ms. Bryant appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Ms. Bryant was stopped on April 14, 2007 for an OWI. Ms. Bryant explained that the ticket is still pending. Raushanah Bryant did not appear before the Board. Reschedule for the August Board meeting.

3. Hope Asbury

Ms. Asbury appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her application for licensure by examination. Disciplinary action was taken against Ms. Asbury's nurse aide certificate on June 13, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve Hope Asbury to take the examination and once she passes, issue her license.

PETERS/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

4. Derek Kuehner

Mr. Kuehner did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on his application for licensure by examination. Mr. Kuehner was charged with criminal recklessness on January 19, 2007. At the June 21, 2007 board meeting, Ms. Slagle recommended Mr. Kuehner be evaluated by a psychologist, specifically addressing coping skills and anger management. Additionally, Ms. Slagle requested Mr. Kuehner to submit reports from his son's counselor in social services with Randolph County. Once all of the reports were received, Ms. Slagle reviewed them and recommended Mr. Kuehner make another appearance before the Board.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue Derek Kuehner a license and place it on Indefinite Probation. Mr. Kuehner must complete his trail diversion program prior to petitioning for withdraw of probation.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

B. Appearance by Applicants by Renewal

1. Shaun Michelle Owens

Ms. Owens appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. In December of 2002 Ms. Owens was charged with possession of cocaine and drug paraphernalia. In 2003 she pled guilty and served sixty days in jail and is on probation. Ms. Owens has contacted ISNAP and be in compliance with their program.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew Shaun Michelle Owens license and place it on Indefinite Probation for the length of her ISNAP contract.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

VII. DISCUSSION

A. William R. Metcalfe, Jr., L.P.N., License No. 27042177A – Request from the Indiana Department of Child Services to Place William R. Metcalfe, Jr.'s License on Probation per Indiana Statute IC 25-1-1.2-8.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation per Indiana Statute IC 25-1-1.2-8.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

A. The following hearings were continued:

 State of Indiana v. Jessi Dean Wright, a/k/a, Jessi Dean Todd, L.P.N., License No. 27048115A Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 056 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

2. State of Indiana v. Lisa Jo Munsell, R.N., License No. 28137328A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 078

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

B. State of Indiana v. Mary Ellen Venable, R.N., License No. 28098522A

Administrative Cause No. 99 NB 016

Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Mary Ellen Venable, Respondent

Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the February 28, 2005 meeting. The Recommended Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on March 7, 2005. A settlement was presented to the Board. The settlement included non-final voluntary summary suspension for a period of six (6) months.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 7-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Eileen Theresa Wendt, L.P.N., License No. 27048115A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0197 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Eileen Theresa Wendt, Respondent

Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dve

Ms. Oale

Mr. Johns

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 19, 2007 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension was filed on May 21, 2007. A Complaint was filed on October 31, 2006 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of fifteen (15) years.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 5-1-1 Ms. Ogle objected and Ms. Valentino abstained.

D. State of Indiana v. Kris Tina Dasch, L.P.N., License No. 27049734A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 055

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Mr. Burghduff Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Cassandra Ann Felt, L.P.N., License No. 27051548A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0143

Re: Motion to Dismiss

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Motion to Dismiss was filed on May 15, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Motion to Dismiss.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 8-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Dianne Bentley, L.P.N., License No. 27030553A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0168

Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Diane Bentley, Respondent

Amanda Bailor & Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney Generals for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 14, 2006 Board meeting. The Decision on License Renewal Application was filed on December 27, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 7-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Julie Leonetti, R.N., License No. 28126435A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 002

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Julie Leonetti, Respondent

Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on January 2, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated six counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$2,000.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 7-0-1 Ms. Slagle abstained.

H. State of Indiana v. Jane Frances Scott, R.N., License No. 28075801A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 001

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Jane Frances Scott, Respondent

John Sharpe, Counsel for the Respondent

Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana.

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on January 2, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Verbal Censure. The Board requested the Agreement be amended to add a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement as amended.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 7-0-1 Ms. Slagle abstained.

State of Indiana v. Patricia Ann Ellis, L.P.N., License No. 27035499A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 048

Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 19, 2007 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on May 15, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 8-0-0

A Motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Kimberly McKissick, R.N., License No. 28123410A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0179

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Oale

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on October 24, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated fourteen counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

K. State of Indiana v. George Edward Barnes, R.N., License No. 28120533A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 020

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

George Edward Barnes, Respondent

Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on February 12, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. An Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, within one hundred (100) days Respondent must submit twenty-five (25) hours of community service and twenty (20) hours of continuing education credits. The Board requested the Agreement be amended to specify that the community service be in the area relating to nursing patient and care.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement as amended.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 7-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. Melissa L. Kinnard, L.P.N., License No. 27030310A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 054

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A complaint was filed on April 9, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE

Motion carried 8-0-0

M. State of Indiana v. Felecia Ann Whitlock, L.P.N., License No. 27025168A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 075

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney Generals for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A complaint was filed on June 6, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/VALENTINO

Motion carried 8-0-0

N. State of Indiana v. Ruth Alice King, L.P.N., License No. 27026224A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 076

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A complaint was filed on June 6, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 8-0-0

O. State of Indiana v. Shannon Metry, R.N., License No. 28145726A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0183

Re: Request to Withdraw Probation

Parties and Counsel Present:

Shannon Metry, Respondent

Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the December 15, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on February 6, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 7-0-0

P. State of Indiana v. Angela Kay Summerlot, R.N., License No. 28132757A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0040 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Angela Kay Summerlot, Respondent

Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 20, 2006 Board meeting. The Indefinite Summary Suspension Order was filed on April 24, 2006. A Complaint was filed on June 8, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation. Respondent may not petition for withdraw of probation until successful completion of her ISNAP contract.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 7-0-0

Q. State of Indiana v. Carrie L. Lutz, L.P.N., License No. 27045951A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 079

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A complaint was filed on June 11, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/JOHNS Motion carried 8-0-0

R. State of Indiana v. Elaine Antoinette Price, R.N., License No. 28048068A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 028 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Elaine Antoinette Price, Respondent

Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation at the May 16, 2007 Board meeting. The Order Granting Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on May 22, 2007. A complaint was filed on June 11, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-19-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for the length of her ISNAP contract. Additionally, the Respondent must pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 within ninety days of the final order.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 8-0-0

S. State of Indiana v. Kimberly Kay Garrett, L.P.N., License No. 27042940A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 072

Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the May 16, 2007 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension Order was filed on May 22, 2007. A complaint was filed on June 11, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/JOHNS

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE

Motion carried 8-0-0

T. State of Indiana v. Richard Shane Jackson, L.P.N., License No. 27038165A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 064

Re: Motion to Dismiss

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A Motion to Dismiss was filed on June 13, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Motion to Dismiss.

PETERS/SLAGLE

Motion carried 8-0-0

U. State of Indiana v. Jennifer Lynn Buchta, R.N., License No. 28149569A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0134

Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Jennifer Lynn Buchta, Respondent

Amanda Bailor, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Charles Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension at the December 15, 2005 Board meeting. The Findings of Fact, Ultimate Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order was filed on January 30, 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded withdraw the probation on the Respondent's license.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 7-0-0

V. State of Indiana v. Debra Lyn Robertson, R.N., License No. 28097726A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0162 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dve

Ms. Oale

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

M. OL I

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 19, 2007 Board meeting. An Order Accepting Agreement for Non-Final Voluntary Suspension was filed on April 25, 2007. A complaint was filed on February 28, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional thirty (30) days.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 7-0-1 Ms. Slagle abstained.

W. State of Indiana v. Tina Louise Irish, L.P.N., License No. 27044206A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0176 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witnesses:

Sandra K. Bone

Mike Plake

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 19, 2007 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension Order was filed on April 27, 2007. A Complaint was filed on

April 9, 2007 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The Respondent requested a continuance and the State objected.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to deny the Respondent's request for a continuance.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

X. State of Indiana v. Dawn Gehring, R.N., License No. 28119176A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0092

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on June 29, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

Y. State of Indiana v. Rachel Vaughn, L.P.N., License No. 27053499A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 063 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

LeAnn Kay Taylor, Respondent

Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Duraledur

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on June 13, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE

Z. State of Indiana v. Julie Diane Pemberton, R.N., License No. 28160002A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 093 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A Notice of Proposed Dismissal was filed on March 23, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Notice of Proposed Dismissal.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

AA. State of Indiana v. Melody Dawn Symanski, L.P.N., License No. 27047447A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 092 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Order Extending Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default was filed on April 25, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, prior to petitioning, Respondent must have one (1) year of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

BB. State of Indiana v. Cheryl Lynn Blackford, R.N., License No. 28140387A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 062 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/DYE

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years.

PETERS/PARKER

Motion carried 8-0-0

CC. State of Indiana v. Rosie Elizabeth Banks, L.P.N., License No. 27029478A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 060 Re: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Morgan Wills, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Oale

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order and Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have one (1) year of full compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/JOHNS

Motion carried 8-0-0

DD. State of Indiana v. Brenda O'Leary, L.P.N., License No. 27032794A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 040

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on July 13, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

EE. State of Indiana v. Susan Carringer, R.N., License No. 28170273A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 061

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on July 13, 2007.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

FF. State of Indiana v. Karen Dark, R.N., License No. 28051785A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0093

Re: Request for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default of Summary Suspension was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 8-0-0 A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 8-0-0

GG. State of Indiana v. Amy Gard, L.P.N., License No. 27041295A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 051

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default and Summary Suspension Order was filed on May 3, 2007. A response from the Respondent was received.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/VALENTINO Motion carried 8-0-0

HH. State of Indiana v. Jennifer Bruggen, L.P.N., License No. 27042751A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 009

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER Motion carried 8-0-0 A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

II. State of Indiana v. Stephanie Willoughby, L.P.N., License No. 27043973A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0202

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

JJ. State of Indiana v. Cynthia Lou Hillman, L.P.N., License No. 27029898A

Administrative Cause No. 2006 NB 0126

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

KK. State of Indiana v. Sherie Lynn Heideman, R.N., License No. 28113443A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0113

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

ivis. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

LL. State of Indiana v. Charlotte Veronica Clay, R.N., License No. 28165139A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 049

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

MM.State of Indiana v. Cherry Diane Clevenger, L.P.N., License No. 27011136A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 044

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE

Motion carried 8-0-0

NN. State of Indiana v. Johnnie Peoples, R.N., License No. 28165552A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 045

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on April 19, 2007. The Notice of Proposed Default Order was filed on May 3, 2007. There has been no response from the Respondent.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to hold the Respondent's license in Default.

PETERS/PARKER

Motion carried 8-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP and pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

PETERS/SLAGLE

Motion carried 8-0-0

IX. DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS

A. Settlement Agreements

1. State of Indiana v. Janie Ann Pile, R.N., License No. 28079551A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 053 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension on the Respondent's license for a period of five (5) years. Further, prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must submit a psychology evaluation and twelve contact hours of anger management.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

2. State of Indiana v. Billie Jo Kyser, L.P.N., License No. 27053185A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 071 RE: Proposed Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Dye

Ms. Ogle

Mr. Johns

Ms. Valentino

Ms. Slagle

Mr. Burghduff

Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension on the Respondent's license for a period of five (5) years. Further, prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must submit a psychology evaluation and twelve contact hours of anger management.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0

3. State of Indiana v. Jodi Leigh Hall, L.P.N., License No. 27043578A

Administrative Cause No. 2007 NB 0023 RE: Preliminary & Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Laura Wilford, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

	Participating Board Members: Ms. Peters (Hearing Officer) Ms. Parker Ms. Dye Ms. Ogle Mr. Johns Ms. Valentino Ms. Slagle Mr. Burghduff Case Summary: An Agreement was presented to the Board between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension on the Respondent's license for a period of five (5) years. Further, prior to petitioning for reinstatement, Respondent must submit a	
	psychology evaluation and twelve contact hours of	
	Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.	
	PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 8-0-0	
Χ.	ADJOURNMENT	
	There being no further business, and having completed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana State Board of Nursing adjourned at 6:00 p.m.	
	Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., President	Date
	Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary	Date